## THE FLORIDA POLYTECHNIC UNIVERSITY BOARD OF TRUSTEES NOTICE OF PROPOSED REGULATION

REGULATION NUMBER AND TITLE: FPU-7.002 Student Financial Aid.

**SUMMARY OF THE REGULATION:** This regulation provides for the administration and standards for eligibility regarding student financial aid.

**TEXT OF THE REGULATION:** The full text of the Proposed Regulation can be viewed below and on the Florida Polytechnic University Board of Trustees website, at <a href="http://floridapolytechnic.org/board-of-trustees/university-policies-and-regulations">http://floridapolytechnic.org/board-of-trustees/university-policies-and-regulations</a>. If you would like a copy of the Proposed Regulation, please contact Bacogie Luke, Administrative Assistant to the VP and General Counsel at (863)583-9061.

**AUTHORITY:** Board of Governors Regulations 1.001, 3.009

**NAME OF PERSON INITIATING PROPOSED REGULATION:** Ghazi Darkazalli, VP of Academic Affairs.

ANY PERSON SEEKING TO COMMENT ON THE PROPOSED REGULATION MUST SUBMIT COMMENTS IN WRITING TO THE CONTACT PERSON LISTED BELOW. ALL WRITTEN COMMENTS MUST BE RECEIVED BY THE CONTACT PERSON WITHIN 14 CALENDAR DAYS OF THE DATE OF PUBLICATION OF THIS NOTICE.

**THE CONTACT PERSON REGARDING THIS REGULATION IS:** Bacogie Luke, Administrative Assistant to the VP and General Counsel at 439 South Florida Avenue, Suite 300, Lakeland, Florida 33810, Email: <a href="mailto:bluke@floridapolytechnic.org">bluke@floridapolytechnic.org</a>, Phone: (863)583-9061, Fax: (863)583-9070.

**DATE OF PUBLICATION:** November 19, 2013

THE FULL TEXT OF THE PROPOSED REGULATION IS PROVIDED BELOW:

## FPU-7.002 Student Financial Aid.

- (1) **Purpose**. The University is committed to the principle that every student who applies for financial aid will be given full consideration.
- (2) The Office of Financial Aid. The Office of Financial Aid is the single office designated to coordinate the collection of data for all programs of financial aid for use in university system and state information systems. The Office of Financial Aid is responsible for coordinating the award and distribution of all financial aid.

## (3) Financial Aid Policy Committee. The Financial Aid Policy Committee:

- (a) Recommends University policy on matters relating to financial aid;
- (b) Recommends specific financial aid program objectives in support of the University's master plan; and
- (c) Facilitates the conduct of financial aid activities.

## (4) Distribution of Financial Aid.

- (a) Financial need and academic merit shall be given primary consideration in the awarding of financial aid to students. All awards are based in part on availability of funding and application date.
- (b) Need-based funds are distributed on a priority basis to students who have a demonstrated financial need, as determined by a nationally recognized need-analysis system, and have timely completed all student aid application requirements. Need-based financial aid packages vary in size due to student classification, family financial status, availability of funds and application date.
- (c) Academic merit assistance is awarded to students according to their academic credentials.
- (d) The University recognizes special student qualities or student talents in science, technology, engineering, and math (STEM) and may award scholarships, grants and waivers for such attributes for recruitment in support of the University's enrollment goals and educational objectives.
- (e) <u>Institutional resources used to fund financial aid awards include, but are not limited to, state lottery funds, financial aid fees collected as a component of tuition, differential tuition dedicated to financial aid, interest earnings from designated University accounts, and any other federal, state, institutional, foundation and other aid programs that are <u>locally administered.</u></u>
- (f) <u>Financial aid resources must be used in a manner that serves the University's plan for</u> equalizing educational opportunity.

Authority	: FBOG	regulations	1.001,	3.009
-		_		
History:	Vow.			